MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 1 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
Technical Information
MiniSKiiP® II Generation
MiniSKiiP

rating based on a switching frequency of 3 kHz.
Fig. 3.7   The output power rating based on a switching frequency of 3 kHz.
Type designation
Ic,nom
in A
Blocking
voltage
Pout,max
in kVA
Housing
SKiiP 26MLI06R6V1 75 650 V 31 MiniSKiiP
®
 2
SKiiP 27MLI06R6V1 100 650 V 41 MiniSKiiP
®
 2
SKiiP 28MLI06R6V2 150 650 V 62 MiniSKiiP
®
 2
SKiiP 39MLI06R6V1 200 650 V 83 MiniSKiiP
®
 3
MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 11 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
4 MiniSKiiP
®
Qualification
More detail to the above specified quality test or specific test results are available upon request. A
complete essay is available for customer presentatation. Please contact SEMIKRON MiniSKiiP
®
Product Management.
5 Storage Conditions
Unassembled  20 000 h /60 °C 95% RH
Assembled  20 000 h /60 °C 95% RH
After extreme humidity the reverse current limits may be exceeded but do not degrade the
performance of the MiniSKiiP
®
.
Supplement of the current valid Data Book
MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 12 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
6 MiniSKiiP
®
 contact system
6.1 PCB Specification for the MiniSKiiP® contact system
The material combination between the MiniSKiiP
®
 spring surface and the corresponding contact pad
surface of the PCB has an influence to the contact resistance for different currents. Tin Lead alloy
(SnPb) is an approved interface for application with MiniSKiiP
®
 modules. A sufficient plating
thickness has to be ensured according to PCB manufacturing process. In order to apply with RoHS
rules the use of the following PCB finish materials can be recommended:
 Nickel Gold flash (NiAu)
 Hot Air Levelling Tin (HAL Sn)
 Chemical Tin (Chem.l Sn)
Not recommended for use are boards with OSP (organic solderability preservatives)
passivation. OSP is not suitable to guarantee a long term corrosion free contact. The OSP
passivation is dissapearing nearly 100% after a solder process or after 6 month storage.
MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 13 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
7 Assembly Instructions
7.1 Preparation, surface specification

Fig. 9.1 Laser marking of MiniSKiiP® module
1. SEMIKRON logo
2. Type designation
3. SEMIKRON part number
4. Date code – 5 digits: YYMML (L=Lot of same type per week)
5. “R” Identification for compliance with RoHS
6. Data Matrix Code
The Data Matrix Code is described as follows:
 type:  EEC 200
 standard: ISO / IEC 16022
 cell size:  0.46 mm
 field size:  24 x 24
 dimension: 11 x 11 mm plus a guard zone of 1 mm (circulating)
 the following data is coded:
         
SKiiP23NAB126V1 25120060 4DE0500001 0 2 0001 04050
 16 digits type designation  1 digit blank
 10 digits  part number  12 digits production tracking number
 1 digit blank  1 digit measurement number
 1 digits line identifier (production)  1 digit blank
 4 digits continuous number  1 digit blank
5 digits datecode
Total: 37 digits
10 The Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (RoHS) Directive (2002/95/EC)
MiniSKiiP
® 1)
 is in compliance with the RoHS Directive (2002/95/EC).  Newer MiniSKiiP
®1)
modules
are marked with “R” behind the date code to show the compliance with RoHS in the laser marking
as well (Fig 10.1-5)
1
 Not valid for MiniSKiiP
®
 size8 modules including current sensors (“I” types) with date code earlier than
0601
1.
2.
3.
4.
6.
R
5.
MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 20 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
11 Packing specification
11.1 Packing box
Standard packing boxes for MiniSKiiP
®
 Modules:
Fig. 11.1 Outer cardboard box, dimensions: 600 x 400 x 100  mm³   (l x w x h)
Fig. 11.2 Antistatic tray, dimensions:
440 x 275 x 30 mm³
 Fig. 11.3 Card board box with pressure lids,
dimensions: 150 x 130 x 95 mm³
Quantities per package:  MiniSKiiP
®
 0 3 trays with 66 modules = 198 pcs  ( 8.0 kg)
     MiniSKiiP
®
1 3 trays with 40 modules = 120 pcs  ( 8.5 kg)
     MiniSKiiP
®
 2 3 trays with 24 modules =   72 pcs  ( 9.5 kg)
     MiniSKiiP
®
 3 3 trays with 16 modules =   48 pcs  ( 9.8 kg)
Bill of materials:   Boxes:  Paper (card board)
     Trays:  A-PET (not electrically chargeable)

Fig. 11.5 Label of MiniSKiiP® packing boxes
1. SEMIKRON Logo
2. Type designation
3. “Dat. Cd:”  Date code – 5 digits: YYMML (L=Lot of same type per week)
4. “Au.-Nr :” Order Confirmation Number / Item Number on Order Confirmation
5. “Menge :” Quantity of MiniSKiiP
®
 modules inside the box – also as bar code
6. “Id.-Nr :” SEMIKRON part number – also as bar code
Bar Code due to
 standard:  EEC 200
 Format:  19/9
1.
3.
5.
2.
4.
6.
MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 22 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
12 Type designation system
      
SKiiP 1 1 NAB 06 5 V1
 SKiiP:  SEMIKRON integrated intelligent Power
 case number e.g. 1 = housing size 1
 “current class” number for devices with the same case
 circuit specification (examples)
 AC  = 3 ~ inverter
 AHB = 3 ~ rectifier half controlled, brake chopper
 ANB = 3 ~ rectifier not controlled, brake chopper
 NAB = 3 ~ rectifier, brake chopper, 3 ~ inverter
 voltage class
   06 =    600 V
   12 =  1200 V
 IGBT chip technology
 3 =  Standard NPT IGBT (MiniSKiiP
®
 I Generation)
 5 =  Ultra fast NPT IGBT(MiniSKiiP
®
 II Generation)
 6  =  Fast Trench IGBT(MiniSKiiP
®
 II Generation)
 T4 = Trench 4 (MiniSKiiP
®
 II Generation)
 V - number (only internal use)
13 Caption of the figures in the data sheets
13.1 Caption of figures in the data sheets of “065”, “066” and “126” modules
For  MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation modules with “065”, “066” and “126” IGBT chip technologies (Ultra
fast NPT IGBT and Fast Trench IGBT) the following captures of figures are given in the data sheet:
Fig. 1 Inverter IGBTs: Collector current IC as a function of the collector-emitter voltage VCE (typical
output characteristics); Parameters: Gate-emitter voltage VGE, Tj= 25 °C, Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 2 Maximum rated continuous DC collector current IC as a function of the heat sink
temperature Ts
Fig. 3 Collector current IC as a function of the Gate-emitter-voltage VGE (typical transfer
characteristics)
Fig. 4 Maximum safe operating area for periodic turn off (RBSOA) at Tj ≤ 150 °C and VGE =±15V
Fig. 5 Typical Turn-on and Turn-off energy dissipation Eon and Eoff of one IGBT switch as a function
of the collector current IC for inductive load using a suitable RG ; Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 6 Typical Turn-on and Turn-off energy dissipation Eon and Eoff of one IGBT switch as a function
of the gate series resistance RG  for inductive load using a suitable Ic ; Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 7 Typical gate charge characteristic: Gate-emitter voltage VGE as a function of the gate
charge QG
Fig. 8 Transient thermal impedance Zthjs of one IGBT switch and corresponding inverse diode as
function of time
Fig. 9 Forward characteristics of an inverse diode. Typical and maximum values at T j= 25 °C and
Tj = 125 °C
MiniSKiiP
®
II Generation - Technical Information
  Version 3.1 - /2011
SKD-B5P-A. Langenbucher Page 23 of 29   15.04.2011   © by SEMIKRON
Fig. 10 Forward characteristics of an input bridge diode. Typical and maximum values at Tj= 25 °C
and Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 11 Thyristor gate voltage VG against gate current IG (total spread) showing the region of
possible (BMZ) and certain (BSZ) triggering for various junction temperatures T j. The voltage
and current of triggering pulses have to be in the region of certain triggering (BSZ), but the
peak pulse power PG must not exceed that given for the pulse duration tp used.
The curve 20 V, 20  is the inverter characteristic of an adequate trigger element.
13.2 Caption of figures in the data sheets of “12T4” modules
For MiniSKiiP
®